
SEFO~E THE 5CA~J OF PHA;~ACY EXA~i~ERS 
OF THE S7~TE o~ :c~~ 

In the Matter of Pharmacist 


GARTH E. BARKER 
 ORDER ANO CONSENT TO ORDER
(License No. 15238) 

The Board of Pharmacy Examiners, State of Iowa, having 

been advised of the allegations that Garth E. Barker has 

conducted his profession as a Pharmacist in a manner which 

could cause his license to practice ~harmacy in the State 

of Iowa to be revo(ed or suspended, and the Board of 

Pharmacy, through a member, and said Garth E. Bar(er, as 

Licensee, having entered into a Stipulation representing 

their mutual informed consent as to the waiver of the 

provisions found in the Iowa Administrative Code appearing 

at Chapter 17A, particularly Section 17A.12 and Section 

17A.1S, Code of Iowa, 1979, in regards to notice and 

hearing, the parties to this action agree to an ir.forrnai 

settlement of this mat:er, na~ely that the license of. 

Garth E. Barker be suspended fort pericd of six (6) 

months from September 1, 19aO unti1 Fe;iruary 28, 1sa1, 

and that he be permitted to reapply for his license at 

the conclusion of said period of s~spensior.. 

IT :s TH~REFO~~ ORDERED su~ject to Gartn E. aa~~er's 

consent, to ~e contained herein to tr.is Order, the license 

of Garth E. Sarker to act as a ?har~acist in the State of 

Iowa is hereoy suspended for six (o) mor.ths from Septem;ier 



I/.­

.. 


i98~ until reoruary za, 1sa: a~o a: the cvr.c:~s;on of said 

period of time, Garth c:. aarker shall oe per"'itted to re­

apply for such license. 

~~;,........·~'="~=---:-~~-~~~~,,-...~~-

SJs;~ C. UTZ, Cna1rperson for the 
Board of Phar~acy Examiners,
Sta~e of .owa 

C011 SE/lT 'l'O OR :i C: R 

I, Garth E. Barker, hereby conser.t to the Order above 

set forth, waive my right to a hearin; in this matter, and 

thereby specificai1y waive a right to ccnfrontation, cross-

exa~ination of witnesses, productlor. of evicence, "'a~ir.; 

of a record and judicial revie~. 

-. 

; /?Gl.c:¢( c r . .I· ' ..... - ..._...?:::::?-'--..__ 



BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 

OF THE STATE OF IOWA 

Re: Pharmacist License of 	 EMERGENCY ORDER 

GARTH E. BARKER 	 License Suspension and 

License No. 15238 	 Notice of Hearing 

Now 	 on this 15th day of October, 1985, members of the Board of Pharmacy 

Examiners have reviewed the following evidence: 

l. 	 That Garth E. Barker is a licensed pharmacist in Iowa, having been issued 
license 15238 on July 12, 1978. 

2. 	 That Garth E. Barker is the pharmacist-manager of Union Prescription 
Center, 1010 Mitchell Avenue, Waterloo, Iowa, according to records on 
file in the office of the Board. 

3. 	 That Garth E. Barker has signed a statement admitting that he has a 
personal addiction to Codeine and that he has consumed from 30 to 100 
tablets of Tylenol with Codeine #3 or similar products daily for the 
past three and one-half years. 

4. 	 That Garth E. Barker has also admitted to the personal use of one and 
one-third ounces of Cocaine, which he obtained from Union Prescription 
Center without legal authority, and that he destroyed inventory records 
on hand at Union Prescription Center, 1010 Mitchell Avenue, Waterloo, 
Iowa, in an attempt to prevent discovery of that theft. 

5. 	 Tha,,t the license to practice pharmacy issued to Garth E. Barker was 
suspended for six months pursuant to a stipulation agreement and order 
of the Board issued by the Board on November 18, 1980. Said suspension 
was issued based on the fact that Garth E. Barker had admitted to the 
overuse of certain controlled drugs which caused him to be admitted to 
a substance abuse treatment program. The order for suspension covered 
the period of September 1, 1980, to February 28, 1981. 

6. 	 That the results of a preliminary audit of the records at Union Prescrip­
tion Center, 1010 Mitchell Avenue, Waterloo, Iowa, covering the period 
of May 4, 1985, to September 23, 1985, revealed the following: 

a. 	 Shortages of 436 doses of APAP with Codeine 30mg tablets, a 

Schedule III controlled substance. 


b. 	 Shortages of 7584 doses of Tylenol with Codeine 30mg tablets, 
a Schedule III controlled substance. 

c. 	 Shortages of 32 doses of Tylenol with Codeine 60mg tablets, a 
Schedule III controlled substance. 

d. 	 Shortages of 826 doses of Xanax lmg tablets, a Schedule IV con­
trolled substance. 

Based upon the above evidence, members of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy 

Examiners find that Garth E. Barker's present and past problems with drug 



threat to the public health and safety, they believe that an emergency 

suspension of Garth E. Barker's license to practice pharmacy is imperative, 

and so direct the executive secretary to issue such order. 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, pursuant to the authority of Iowa Code Section 

17A.18(3) that the license of Garth E. Barker to practice pharmacy in Iowa 

be temporarily suspended until such time as a hearing before the Board of 

Pharmacy Examiners can be conducted. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Garth E. Barker appear before the Iowa 

Board of Pharmacy Examiners on December 3, 1985, at 10:00 a.m., in the 

State Board Conference Room, second floor, Grimes State Office Building, 

CapitoJ Complex, Des Moines, Iowa. The order for temporary suspension 

and notice of hearing are issued pursuant to the authority granted the 

Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners under Iowa Code Chapters 17A, 155, 204, 

and 258A. 

You may bring counsel to the hearing and cross-examine any witness 

and call witnesses of your own. Failure to appear could result in suspension 

or revo~ation of your license. 

Detailed information of charges will be forwarded to you prior to the 

hearing date. Information regarding the hearing may be obtained from Thomas 

D. McGrane, Assistant Attorney General, State Capitol, Des Moines, Iowa. 

Executi ve 



BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 


OF THE STATE OF IOWA 


In the Matter of t he Complaint 
and Statement of Charges Against COMPLAINT AND 
GARTH E. BARKER, Pharmacist STATEMENT OF CHARGES 
Respondent 

COMES NOW, Norman C. Johnson, Executive Secretary of the Iowa Board 
of Pharmacy Examiners, on the 9th day of December 1985, and files this 
Complaint and Statement of Charges against Garth E. Barker, a pharmacist 
licensed pursuant to Iowa Code Chapter 155, and alleges: 

1. That John F. Rode, chairperson; Margo L. Underwood, vice 
chairperson; Rollin C. Bridge; Jerry M. Hartleip; Melba L. Scaglione; 
Alan M. Shepley; and Gale W. Stapp are duly appointed, qualified members 
of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners. 

2. That Respondent is a resident of Denver, Iowa, and was issued 
license number 15238 to practice pharmacy in the State of Iowa on July 
12, 1978. 

3. That Respondent's license to practice pharmacy is current until 
June 30, 1986. 

4. That Respondent was employed as a pharmacist at Union 
Prescription Center, 1010 Mitchell Avenue, Waterloo, Iowa, during the 
period of June 21, 1983, to September 27, 1985. 

5. That Respondent was the pharmacist-manager of Union Prescription 
Center, 1010 Mitchell Avenue, Waterloo, Iowa, during the period of 
December l , 1983, to September 27, 1985, according to records on file 
in the office of the Board. 

6. That Respondent has admitted to a personal addiction to codeine, 
indicating the daily consumption of 30-100 Acetaminophen with codeine 
30mg tablets. 

7. That Respondent has admitted to the persona 1 use of one and 
one-third ounces of cocaine, which was obtained from Union Prescription 
Center without legal authority. 

8. That Respondent has admitted to the destruction of some 
controlled substances inventory records dated August 14, 1983, for Union 
Prescription Center, 1010 Mitchell Avenue, Waterloo, Iowa. Such records 
were destroyed in order to prevent detection of the cocaine theft. 

9. That the license to practice pharmacy issued to Garth E. Barker 
was suspended for six months pursuant to a stipulation agreement and 
order of the Board issued by the Board on November 18, 1980. Said 
suspension was issued based on the fact that Garth E. Barker had admitted 



to the overuse of certain controlled drugs which caused him to be admitted 
to a substance abuse treatment program. The order for suspension covered 
the period of September 1, 1980, to February 28, 1981. 

10. That audits of the records of Union Prescription Center, 1010 
Mitchell Avenue, Waterloo, Iowa, were conducted between September 23, 
1985, and September27, 1985, by E. Ray Shelden and Holger Christensen, 
who are duly authorized agents of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners. 

11. That three separate audits were conducted. 

12. That Audit A comprised 52 Schedule II dosage forms and covered 
the time period of August 14, 1983, to May 4, 1985. This audit required 
using a zero-base inventory for the August 14, 1983, starting period 
because of the destruction of some of the inventory records for that 
date. 

13. That Audit B comprised 16 Schedule II dosage forms and covered 
the time period May 4, 1985, to September 23, 1985. 

14. That Audit C comprised 4 Schedule III and 11 Schedule IV dosage 
forms and covered the time period August 14, 1983, to September 23, 
1985. 

15. That the results of Audit A revealed the following: 

a. Shortages of 179 doses of B &0 suppositories 60mg. 

b. Shortages of 44 doses of Dilaudid tablets 2mg. 

c . Shortages of 116 doses of Morphine Sulfate Tablets 30mg. 

d. Shortages of 12 doses of Morphine Sulfate Suppositories lOmg. 

e. Shortages of one 10 cc vial of Mepergan IM. 

f. Shortages of 116 doses of Oxycodone with APAP tab l ets. 

16. That the results of Audit B revealed the following: 

a. Shortages of 4 doses of B &0 suppositories 60mg. 

b. Shortages of 44 doses of Oxycodone with APAP tablets. 

c. Shortages of 113 doses of Ritalin tablets lOmg. 

17. That the results of Audit C revealed the following: 

a. Shortages of 1806 doses of APAP with codeine tablets 30mg. 

b. Shortages of 79,232 doses of Tylenol with codeine tablets 30mg. 

c. Shortages of 923 doses of Tylenol with codeine tablets 60mg. 
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d. Shortages of 1639 doses of Ativan tablets lmg. 

e. Shortages of 245 doses of Ativan tablets 2mg. 

f. Shortages of 1975 doses of Darvocet NlOO tablets. 

g. Shortages of 363 doses of Serax capsules l 5mg. 

h. Shortages of 7596 doses of Xanax tablets 0.5mg. 

i. Shortages of 13,712 doses of Xanax tablets l.Omg. 

18. That Respondent is guilty of violations of Iowa Code Sections 
155.13(3) and (8), 204.306, 204.308(3), 204.401(3), 204.403(l)"c" and 
"d'' and Board Rules IAC §620--6.5(1) by virtue of the allegations in 
paragraphs 6, 7, 8, 15, 16 and 17. 

Section 155. 13(3) and (8) read as follows: 

"... The board shall have the authority to deny, suspend or revoke 
a license in any case where it finds that there has been a substantial 
failure to comply with the provisions of this chapter or the 
regulations promulgated hereunder, or the violation thereof, and 
in addition, the board shall have the power to deny, suspend or revoke 
a license, when the applicant or licensee, or any employee, providing 
the offense is committed on licensed premises or is in the conduct 
of the business licensed, is guilty of any of the following facts 
or offenses: ... 

3. Distributing on the premises of ... drugs for any other than lawful 
purposes. 

8. Violations of the provisions of this chapter." 

Section 204.306 reads as follows: 

"Records of registrants. Persons registered to manufacture, 
distribute, dispense, or administer controlled substances under this 
chapter sha 11 keep records and maintain inventories in conformance 
with the record keeping and inventory requirements of federal law 
and with such additional rules as may be issued by the board .... " 

Federal regulations in this regard can be found in Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR) Title 21. Pertinent parts of those regulations are 
1304.03, 1304.04, and 1304.11. 

Part 1304.03 reads, in part, as follows: 

"Persons required to keep records and file reports. 

(a) Each registrant sha 11 maintain the records and inventories and 
shall file the reports required by this part, except as exempted 
by this section .... " 
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Part 1304.04 reads, in part, as follows: 

"Maintenance of records and inventories . 

(a) Every inventory and other records required to be kept under 
this Part shall be kept by the registrant and be available, for at 
least 2 years from the date of such inventory or records, for 
inspection and copying by authorized employees of the 
Administration .... " 

Part 1304. 11 reads, in part, as follows: 

"General requirements for inventories. 

(a) Each inventory shall contain a complete and accurate record 
of all controlled substances on hand on the date the inventory is 
taken .... " 

Section 204.308(3) reads as follows: 

"Except when dispensed directly by a practitioner, other than a 
pharmacy, to an ultimate user, a controlled substance included in 
Schedule III or IV, which is a prescription drug as determined under 
Section 155.3, subsections 9 and 10, shall not be dispensed without 
a written or oral prescription of a practitioner .... " 

Section 204.401(3) reads as follows: 

"It is unlawful for any person knowingly or intentionally to possess 
a control led substance unless such substance was obtained directly 
from, or pursuant to, a valid prescription or order of a practitioner 
while acting in the course of the practitioner's professional practice, 
or except as otherwise authorized by this chapter. Any person who 
violates this subsection is guilty of a serious misdemeanor .... " 

Section 204.403(l)"c" and "d" read as follows: 

"1. It is unla~vful for any person knowingly or intentionally: 

c. To acquire or obtain possession of a controlled substance by 
misrepresentation, fraud, forgery, deception or subterfuge; 

d. To furnish false or fraudulent material information in, or omit 
any material information from, any application, report, or other 
document required to be kept or filed under this chapter, or any 
record required to be kept by this chapter." 

Board Subrule IAC §620--6.5(1) reads as follows: 

"Misrepresentative deeds. It is unethical for a practitioner of 
the profession of pharmacy to make publication or circulation of 
any statement tending to deceive, misrepresent or mislead anyone, 
or to be party to or an accessory to, any fraudulent or deceitful 
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practice or transaction in pharmacy or the operation or conduct of 
a pharmacy." 

19. That Respondent is guilty of a violation of Board Subrule 
u11IAC §620--10.1(4) 11 d 11 (2) 11 h, 11 11 j, 11 11 m11 and 11 by virtue of the allegations 

in paragraphs 6, 7, 8, 15, 16 and 17. 

Rule 10. 1(4) reads as follows: 

11 10.1(4) The board may impose any of the disciplinary sanctions 
set out in subrule 10.1(2), including civil penalties in an amount 
not to exceed $1000.00, when the board determines that the licensee 
or registrant is guilty of the following acts or offenses: 

d. Habitual i ntoxi cation or addiction to the use of drugs. Habitual 
intoxication or addiction to the use of drugs includes, but is not 
limited to ... (2) the excessive use of drugs which may impair a 
pharmacist's ability to practice pharmacy with reasonable skill or 
safety. 

h. Dis tri but ion of i ntoxi cat i ng liquors or drugs for other than 
lawful purposes includes but is not limited to the disposition of 
drugs in violation of chapters 155, 203, 203A and 204 of The Code. 

j. Violating a statute or law of this state, another state, or the 
United States, without regard to its designation as either a felony 
or misdemeanor, which statute or law relates to the practice of 
pharmacy. 

m. Inability to practice pharmacy with reasonable skill and safety 
by reason of mental or physical impairment or chemical abuse. 

u. Violating any of the grounds for revocation or suspension of 
a license listed in section ... 155.13 of The Code. 11 

20. That paragraphs 18 and 19 constitute grounds for which 
Respondent's license to practice pharmacy in the State of Iowa can be 
suspended or revoked. 

WHEREFORE, the undersigned charges that Garth E. Barker has violated 
Section 155.13(3); 155.13(8); 204.306; 204.308(3); 204.401(3); and 

11 11 11 d 11204.403(1) c and of the Code of Iowa and Iowa Administrative Rules 
§620--6.5(1); 10.1(4) 11 d 11 (2); 10.1(4) 11 h11 

; 10.1(4) 11 j 11 
; 10.1(4) 11 m11 and 

u. 1110.1(4) 11 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Garth E. Barker appear before the Iowa 
Board of Pharmacy Examiners on January 14, 1986, at 2:00 p.m. in the 
second floor conference room, 1209 E. Court, Executive Hi 11 s West, Des 
Moines, Iowa. 

The undersigned further asks that upon final hearing, the Board 
enter its Findings of Fact and Decision to suspend or revoke the license 
to practice pharmacy issued to Garth E. Barker on the 12th day of July 
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1978, or take whatever additional steps they deem necessary. 

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 

Norma C. Johnson 
Executive Secreta y 

I 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 

OF THE STATE OF IOWA 

In the Matter of Pharmacist 
ORDER ANO CONSENT TO ORDER 

Garth E. Barker 

The Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners, having been advised of the 

allegations that Garth E. Barker has conducted himself in a manner which 
could cause his license to practice pharmacy to be suspended or revoked, 

and the Board of Pharmacy Examiners through a Board Member and said 
Garth E. Barker having entered into a Stipulation representing their 
mutual informed consent as to the waiver of the provisions found in 
the Iowa Administrative Code appearing at Chapter l7A, particularly 

Section l?A.12 and Section l?A.18, Code of Iowa 1985, in regards to 

Notice and Hearing, the parties to this action agree to an informal 
settlement of this matter, namely that the license of Garth E. Barker 
to practice pharmacy in Iowa will be revoked according to the conditions 
attached hereto. 

ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, subject to Garth E. Barker's consent to be 

contained herein to this Order that the license of Garth E. Barker 
to practice pharmacy in Iowa be revoked according to the conditions 
outlined in the Stipulation attached hereto and made part of this Order. 

, Chairperson 
Pharmacy Examiners 

CONSENT TO ORDER 

I, Garth E. Barker, hereby consent to the Order set forth above, waive 
my right to a hearing in this matter, and thereby specifically waive 

a right to confrontation, cross-examination of witnesses, production 
of evidence, making of a record and judicial review. 

,. l - --~--.' I -• 

Garth E. Barker 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 

OF THE STATE OF IOWA 

In the Matter of 

GARTH E. BARKER, Pharmacist STIPULATION 

License No. 15238 

WHEREAS, Garth E. Barker, hereinafter referred to as the Licensee, has 
had certain allegations made against him by the Board of Pharmacy 
Examiners, hereinafter referred to as the Board, concerning his 
professional conduct as a pharmacist, and 

WHEREAS, the licensee admits to the allegations made against him, and 

WHEREAS, both the Licensee and the Board desire to arrive at a mutually 
agreeable informal settlement of this matter, 

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED AND STIPULATED as follows between the Licensee 
and the Board: 

1. 	 That the Board, by and through its member, Jerry M. Hartleip, and 
the Licensee have entered into settlement discussions and have agreed 
upon a disposition of this matter. 

2. 	 That the Licensee desires to avoid the uncertainty and the expense 
of a trial and desires to consent to the disciplinary action to 
be taken by the Board as specified in paragraph 4, infra. 

3. 	 It is the purpose and intent of the parties hereto to waive all 
the provisions of Chapter 17A of the 1985 Code of Iowa as they relate 
to notice and hearing on the matter of revocation or suspension 
of Licensee's license to be a pharmacist, and to acknowledge that 
each are fully aware of their rights and procedures afforded them 
through Chapter 17A of the 1985 Code of Iowa and the rules of the 
Board of Pharmacy Examiners promulgated in accordance and pursuant 
thereto, particularly Section 17A. 12 as it relates to contested 
cases and provides notice of hearing and records, and Section 17A. 18, 
as it relates to the requirements concerning notice of the suspension 
and revocation of licenses. 

4. 	 It is the understanding of both the Licensee and the Board that 
they will enter into an Order and Consent to Order which will provide 
for the following: 

a. 	 Licensee's license to practice pharmacy in Iowa is hereby revoked. 
Licensee may not request reinstatement before ten years. Licensee 
must surrender all licenses. 



b. 	 Licensee shall take and pass the National Association of Boards 
of Pharmacy Examination (NABPLEX), of its equivalent, before 
his license will be reinstated. 

c. 	 Prior to reinstatement Licensee shall undergo psychiatric 
evaluation by a Board-appointed psychiatrist who shall furnish 

-a 	 psychiatric report to the Board. The cost of the psychiatric 
evaluation shall be paid by the Licensee. 

THE ABOVE AND FOREGOING CONSTITUTE THE FULL ANO COMPLETE STIPULATION 
AND AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES HERETO. 

Garth E. , Barker, Licensee 
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